

<b>AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT</b>			1. CONTRACT ID CODE	PAGE OF PAGES 1 OF 8
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0005		3. EFFECTIVE DATE 02 JUNE 2011	4. REQUISITION /PURCHASE REQ. NO.	5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
6. ISSUED BY NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND WASHINGTON 1314 HARWOOD STREET, SE WASHINGTON NAVY YARD, DC 20374-5018		CODE N40080	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) <b>SEE BLOCK 6</b>	
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)			( <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> )	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. N40080-11-R-9941
			X	9B. DATED (see item 11) 09 FEB 2011
				10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NO.
				10B. DATED (see item 13)
CODE	FACILITY CODE			
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS				
<input type="checkbox"/>	The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers			<input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ___ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or Letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.				
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.				
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGE SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.			
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).			
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: BY MUTUAL AGREEMENT OF BOTH PARTIES			
	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)			
<b>E. IMPORTANT:</b> Contractor <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not, <input type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return Copy to the issuing office.				
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heading, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible). <b>SOLICITATION: N40080-11-R-9941-P615 SNCO Academic Facility Addition, Quantico, VA</b>				
As an amendment to the subject solicitation, the following is hereby incorporated:				
1. Updated Wage Determination Rates				
2. Revised Mark Up Evaluation Sheet				
Continued on Page 2				
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.				
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)			16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR  (Signature of person authorized to sign)		15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY _____ (Signature of Contracting Officer)	
			16C. DATE SIGNED	

**Updated Wage Determination Rates**

General Decision Number: VA100215 05/27/2011 VA215

State: Virginia

Construction Type: Building

Counties: Manassas Park\*, Manassas\* and Prince William  
Counties in Virginia.

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (does not include single family  
homes or apartments up to and including 4 stories).

Modification Number	Publication Date
0	11/05/2010
1	11/12/2010
2	05/06/2011
3	05/27/2011

ASBE0024-012 10/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
ASBESTOS WORKER/HEAT & FROST INSULATOR.....	\$ 31.79	14.68

Includes the application of all insulating materials,  
protective coverings, coatings and finishes to all types of  
mechanical systems

-----  
ASBE0024-013 10/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
ABATEMENT WORKER: ASBESTOS (Removal from Mechanical Systems).....	\$ 19.86	7.17

-----  
BOIL0045-004 10/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
BOILERMAKER.....	\$ 32.91	18.42

-----  
BRDC0001-003 05/02/2010

	Rates	Fringes
BRICKLAYER.....	\$ 27.21	7.21

-----  
BRDC0001-004 05/01/2011

	Rates	Fringes
--	-------	---------

MASON - STONE.....\$ 32.88 13.99

-----  
 BRDC0001-005 05/01/2010

Rates Fringes

TILE FINISHER.....\$ 20.48 8.44

-----  
 BRDC0001-006 05/01/2010

Rates Fringes

TILE SETTER.....\$ 25.29 9.59

-----  
 CARP0388-007 08/01/2010

Rates Fringes

CARPENTER (Including Drywall  
 Hanging & Form Work).....\$ 26.38 7.06

-----  
 ELEC0026-034 06/01/2010

Rates Fringes

ELECTRICIAN.....\$ 39.02 12.82

HVAC Temperature Controls, Alarms on New Construction or  
 wherever Alarm System is installed in conduit

-----  
 ELEC0026-038 03/07/2011

Rates Fringes

SOUND AND COMMUNICATION  
 TECHNICIAN.....\$ 25.55 7.57+3%

Sound Technician, Low Voltage Wiring for Alarms does not  
 include New Construction or Alarms installed in conduit

-----  
 \* ELEV0010-006 01/01/2011

Rates Fringes

ELEVATOR MECHANIC.....\$ 38.55 21.235+a+b

a. PAID HOLIDAYS: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence  
 Day, Labor Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas  
 Day and the Friday after Thanksgiving.

b. VACATIONS: Employer contributes 8% of basic hourly rate  
 for 5 years or more of service; 6% of basic hourly rate for  
 6 months to 5 years of service as vacation pay credit.

-----  
 ENGI0077-022 05/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
Power equipment operators:		
(1) Tower cranes and cranes 100 ton and over.....	\$ 32.09	7.87+a+b
(2) 35 ton cranes & above; tower & climbing cranes.....	\$ 31.09	7.87+a+b
(3) Excavator; Cranes (All Other).....	\$ 30.63	7.87+a
(4) Bulldozer.....	\$ 29.92	7.87+a
(5) Roller.....	\$ 27.89	7.87+a

a. PAID HOLIDAYS: New Year's Day, Inaugural Day, Decoration Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, Friday after Thanksgiving and Christmas Day.

b. PREMIUM PAY:  
 Tower crane and cranes 100-ton and over to receive \$1.00 per hour premium over Group One.

-----  
 IRON0005-008 06/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
IRONWORKER (Ornamental & Structural).....	\$ 28.83	13.81

-----  
 LABO0011-001 06/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
LABORER (Mason Tender Cement/Concrete).....	\$ 20.71	5.97

-----  
 PAIN0051-029 06/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
GLAZIER		
Over \$2 million.....	\$ 27.29	8.31
Under \$2 million.....	\$ 24.57	8.31

-----  
 PAIN0051-030 06/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
PAINTER (Drywall Finishing/Taping, Brush & Roller, & Spray).....	\$ 24.10	8.04

-----  
 PLUM0005-013 01/01/2011

	Rates	Fringes
PIPEFITTER (Including HVAC Pipe & System Installation).....	\$ 37.67	14.82+a

PLUMBER.....\$ 37.67                   14.82+a

a. PAID HOLIDAYS: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King's  
 Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,  
 Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day and the day after  
 Thanksgiving and Christmas Day.

ZONE PAY:

0 - 20 miles:       \$0.00  
 20 - 40 miles:     \$5.00 per day  
 40 miles & over: \$8.00 per day

-----  
 ROOF0030-035 05/01/2010

	Rates	Fringes
ROOFER.....	\$ 27.30	8.28

-----  
 SFVA0669-005 04/01/2011

	Rates	Fringes
SPRINKLER FITTER (Fire Sprinklers).....	\$ 29.95	17.00

-----  
 SHEE0100-003 01/01/2011

	Rates	Fringes
SHEET METAL WORKER (HVAC Duct Installation Only).....	\$ 35.59	13.01

-----  
 SUVA2010-118 09/20/2010

	Rates	Fringes
BRICK POINTER/CAULKER/CLEANER....	\$ 17.28	0.00
CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...	\$ 16.00	0.00
LABORER: Common or General.....	\$ 12.47	0.00
LABORER: Concrete Worker.....	\$ 11.94	0.00
LABORER: Landscape.....	\$ 10.64	0.00
LABORER: Mason Tender - Brick...	\$ 10.90	2.35
LABORER: Pipelayer.....	\$ 15.47	2.27
OPERATOR: Backhoe.....	\$ 19.20	3.19
OPERATOR: Bobcat/Skid Loader....	\$ 15.62	2.40
OPERATOR: Forklift.....	\$ 17.93	7.28

OPERATOR: Loader.....	\$ 20.17	3.22
OPERATOR: Mechanic.....	\$ 18.23	1.59
SHEETMETAL WORKER, Excluding HVAC Duct Installation.....	\$ 19.18	0.00
TRUCK DRIVER: Dump Truck.....	\$ 13.25	1.80

-----  
WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing  
operation to which welding is incidental.

=====  
Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within  
the scope of the  
classifications listed may be added after award only as  
provided in the labor  
standards contract clauses (29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii)).

-----  
--  
In the listing above, the "SU" designation means that rates  
listed under the  
identifier do not reflect collectively bargained wage and  
fringe benefit  
rates. Other designations indicate unions whose rates have  
been determined  
to be prevailing.

-----  
--  
WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can  
be:

- \* an existing published wage determination
- \* a survey underlying a wage determination
- \* a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on  
a wage  
determination matter
- \* a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests  
for summaries  
of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour Regional Office  
for the area in  
which the survey was conducted because those Regional Offices  
have  
responsibility for the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the

response from this  
initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described  
in 2.) and  
3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal  
process  
described here, initial contact should be with the Branch of  
Construction  
Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations  
Wage and Hour Division  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an  
interested party  
(those affected by the action) can request review and  
reconsideration from  
the Wage and Hour Administrator (See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR  
Part 7).  
Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the  
interested  
party's position and by any information (wage payment data,  
project  
description, area practice material, etc.) that the requestor  
considers  
relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an  
interested  
party may appeal directly to the Administrative Review Board  
(formerly the  
Wage Appeals Board). Write to:

Administrative Review Board  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

END OF GENERAL DECISION

### Mark-Up Evaluation

**Evaluation of Price considers the total sum of the Total Base Amount, plus the calculation of mark-ups provided below.**

*In addition to the prices submitted, the offeror shall provide proposed modification/change order percentage rates for field overhead, prime's overhead on subcontractors, and prime's home office overhead, as follows:*

Field Overhead rate (line 9) *	_____	%
Prime's Overhead rate on Subcontractors (line 27)	_____	%
Prime's Home Office Overhead (line 28)	_____	%

The Government will evaluate price mark-ups as follows:

Using Form 4330/43(8/88), 5% of the total bid price will be entered on Line 8 and 5% of the total bid price will be entered on Line 23. The Total Cost (Line 30) will be calculated using the above proposed rates. The total computed on Line 30 will then be added to the total price proposed by the Contractor. This sum will result as the Total Evaluated Price, which will then be used to evaluate the offer.

The offeror is not required to calculate the evaluated price and submit the form. This information is provided only to describe how the Government will evaluate the price.

The above rates will become part of the successful contractor's resultant contract and will be applied to the direct costs of all contract modifications (additive or deductive) with a cumulative total value of up to 10% of the original contract award amount. Any modifications exceeding 10% of the original contract amount will be negotiated in accordance with FAR Part 15, DFARS Part 215, and any other applicable Federal regulation.

\*Field Overhead will be evaluated as a percent mark-up and not a direct cost to the change proposal. Field include costs incurred at the jobsite incident to the performance of the work, such as cost of superintendence, Overhead costs cover indirect costs incurred on this project that are chargeable only to this contract and timekeeping, clerical work, engineering, jobsite supervision, project manager, superintendent, general foreman, CQC Staff, field engineer, secretaries, change order estimators/negotiators, tool-shed keeper, supplies, office supplies, temporary protection, and/or maintenance, dust control, noise control, winter protection, barricades, (rented), haul road, clean-up, progress reports, equipment, superintendent's truck, truck for clean-up, and fringe benefits for supervisory and administrative personnel.

END OF AMENDMENT 0005